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Signed by the governor April 13, 1992, 1:05 p.m. 

CHAPTER 450--S.F.No. 2311 

An act relating to waters; authorizing agreements by soil and water conservation dis- 
tricts for enforcement of city or county controls; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 
103C.331, by adding ‘a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103C.331, is amended by 

adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. _1__9_. ADMINISTRATION OF OFFICIAL CONTROLS. A district 
may, under 2_l ioint powers agreement under section 471.59, accem delegation 
from a county gr c_ity o_f authority 19 administer §_ofl @ water conservation- 
related official controls, g defined i_n section 103B.305, subdivision L o_f th_e 
county or E g_s_ specified i_n_ gh_e agreement. lh_e_ agreement must include provi- 
sions reguiring flat; 

(_1_) _a_l_l costs incurred l_)y @ district in administering th_e controls Kill be 
reimbursed by the county g city; 

Q) th_e district gill provide notice _an_d hearing ig th_e same instances that th_e 
county 93 <_:itJ would; and 

Q) jg; county g c_i§y yv_i_1_l_ provide legal advice and support when requested 
by 1119 district for administration _a;_r£l enforcement. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 13, 1992, 1:52 p.m. 

CHAPTER 451-—S.F.No. 2392 

An act relating to state parks; authorizing additions to and deletions from certain state 
parks; authorizing an easement and regulating campground use at McCarthy Beach state 
park. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. ADDITIONS TO AND DELETIONS FROM CERTAIN 

STATE PARKS. 
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Subdivision 1, [85.0l2] [Subd. 12.] CASCADE RIVER STATE PARK, 
COOK COUNTY. _'I_‘h_e following egee i_s deleted from Cascade River state park: 1 mg gf tfi fleet _7_§_Q fee; _g_i_‘ Government Q1 5, Section 3_2_, Townel_i_ip_ 6_1 
North, Range _l_ West, Cook County, Minnesota, lyihg southerly ef t_li_e southerly 
right-of-way _li_he hf _g._S_._ Highway Q including 11] rigarian rights he ghe _(1)_I: 
tained _1_.§ acres, mere 9_r_ lees; Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 
94.09 te 94.16, the commissioner Q‘ natural resources mey ee_ll ehe 1_a_r_ig he 
deleted _fhchn_ the @ Le adjacent landowners. Ih_e lehd ehgl lg conveyed _ih_ e 
fgrgh ageroved hy E attorney general hi; e consideration ef n_ot lese flier; the 
appraised value. 

Subd. A [85.0l2] [Subd. 15] FATHER HENNEPIN STATE PARK, MILLE 
LACS COUNTY. _The following ghee h added jt_9_ Father Hennepin state park: 
Lg Q, Block _I_, Christiansen’s Addition he the Village o_f Iele, 

fie following _a_r_ee ie deleted from Father Hennepin state park: Q _3_, Block h Christiansen’s Addition he me Village c_>f1sl_e_. 
Subd. A [85.0l2] [Subd. 40.] MCCARTHY BEACH STATE PARK, ST. 

LOUIS COUNTY. [he following _2g_eea_ i_s added t_o McCarthy Beach etet_e park: 
I_l_1e_t_ per_'t_ o_f Government _h<_)_t _l_ lying southwesterly o_f the Snake Trail State E95: g Road gig easterly gf t_lg Link Lake/Beatrice Lake State Forest Road; th_at 
peg 9_f_' the South _I;Ie]f <_)_f ghe Northeast Quarter _a_r_ic_i t_h_e_ Northwest Quarter 9f 
the Southeast Quarter lying easterly gag southerly 9_f_‘ me Link Lake/Beatrice 
Lelge Stete Forest Road‘, eh(_i_ ghee Qa_I_‘_t o_f ghe Southwest Quarter gf [he Southeast 
Quarter northerly 91' Beatrice Lake; a_ll i_n Section h Townshin Q North. 
Range gg West, Itasca County, Minnesota. 

Subd. 3, [85.012] [Subd. 45] NERSTRAND BIG WOODS STATE PARK, 
RICE COUNTY. The following a_ree1_ ie added t_o Nerstrand Big Woods state 
@115; The Egg _I_-I_e]_f_' o_f t_h_e Southwest Quarter, fie Southwest Oharter ef fie 
Southwest Quarter, hie fi1_s_t hI_ah_" _o_f _the Northwest uarter o_f hie Southwest 
Quarter gel t_h_e fig 1-Ielfetj the Southeast Quarter o_f Section 3; fl1_§_ South §_a_lf 
hf _t_h_e Southwest Quarter ahd _1;li_<:_ South _I_-I_ah'<_)fgie Southeast Quarter e_i_‘ Section 
§_; ehe Southeast Quarter 9_f t_li_e Northeast Quarter, th_e Southeast Quarter ef th_e 
Southwest Quarter gig Q; Southeast Quarter o_f Section _§', the yheht _I-lgh‘ ef S_ec_-_ jg 1_O_;_ 313: West _1EI__a_1f hf Section _l_5_; the Northeast Quarter, 1E Northeast 
Quarter o_f tli_e Northwest Quarter eh_d tli_e E _I1el_f_'gfthe Southeast Quarter hf 
Section 11', Q ih Townshie _1_1_Q North, Range 1_2 West, giee County, Minne- 
sota. 

Sec. 2. MCCARTHY BEACH STATE PARK; EASEMENT; CAMP- 
GROUND. ‘ 

(e) A Qermanent roadway easement giell lg granted £9; landowner access 
across fie Southeast Quarter o_f the Northeast Quarter hf Section 1_, Township Q North 9_f Range 2_2 West i_h McCarthy Beach state park. flie state accepts he 
liability f_o_i_' maintenance, snow removal, g Q improvements o_n me roadway. 
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(p) The campground _ip McCarthy Beach state park shall remain primitive. 
Any significant change gp file existing uses pf ge area shall b_e subject _tp fie 
same public review process identified i_n g1_e Minnesota Outdoor RecreationE 
9_t_‘ 1975. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 13, 1992, 1:08 p.m. 

CHAPTER 452-S.F.No. 1985 
An act relating to human rights; declaring a state policy of zero tolerance of violence; 

encouraging state agencies to act to implement the policy; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapters 1 and 15. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [l.50] FREEDOM FROM VIOLENCE. 
The state 9_f Minnesota hereby adopts p policy o_f zero tolerance 9_f violence. 

Lg i_s state policy that evegy person i_r_1 Qt; state E _a right t_q liv_e free from vio- 
lence. 

Sec. 2. [1586] STATE AGENCY ACTIONS. 
Subdivision 1. STATEMENT OF ZERO TOLERANCE OF VIOLENCE. 

lp furtherance o_f-tie state policy _ip section L py January 1, 1993, each house 91‘ 
t_h_e legislature, each state agency, 2_1p_q each public corporation created i_n statute 
must adopt 3 goal o_f zero tolerance pf violence. Each agency i_s encouraged t_g 
develop _a, plan gt describes how th_e agency will: 

(_l_) seek Q eliminate pg potential Q violence i_n aid around ‘ply; agency 
workplace; ggd 

(2) seek tp eliminate a_ny potential §o_r violence py affecting ‘cl1_e attitudes@ 
behavior o_f people th_at mg agency serves g regulates. 
Agency statements £1 ppy plans must Q filed with ‘th_e legislative reference 
libragy, where they fl pp available Q public inspection. 

Subd. A WORKPLACE PLANS. Ap agency plan Q eliminating potential Q violence Q pg around _ti1_6_ workplace fiy include: 
Q) elimination _o_f sexual harassment, Q defined i_n section 363.01, subdivi- 

___sion 4_1; 5&1 

(_2_) assuring that areas i_n gpd around pig workplace, such Q parking facili- 
_t_i§_s 9&1 areas between $3: workplace 2_1n_d parking facilities, _ar_e designed ppg 
operated i_n_ a_ manner that provides @ _t_l§ safety pf employees a_r1d_ guests. 
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